



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KIM WALTERS and ENVIRONMENTAL )  
SOLUTIONS GROUP, INC., ) No. 460, 2012  
)  
Defendants-below/Appellants<sup>1</sup>, ) On appeal from the  
) Court of Chancery in  
v. ) C.A. No. 4156-VCP  
)  
ENVO, INC., )  
)  
Plaintiff-below/Appellee. )

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL**

David L. Finger (Bar ID #2556)  
Finger & Slanina, LLC  
One Commerce Center  
1201 N. Orange Street, 7th fl.  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1186  
(302) 573-2525  
(302) 573-2524 (fax)  
dfinger@delawgroup.com  
Attorney for appellants  
Kim Walters and Environmental  
Solutions Group, Inc.

Dated: November 19, 2012

---

<sup>1</sup>

Defendant below Joseph Aylor voluntarily dismissed his appeal on November 1, 2012 (D.I. 13).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THERE WAS A BASIS FOR EQUITABLE JURISDICTION, AS MONEY DAMAGES PROVIDED A FULL, FAIR AND COMPLETE REMEDY FOR BREACH OF AN AFFIRMED AGREEMENT TO PAY MONEY FOR PURCHASED ASSETS . . . . . 1

II. ENVO’S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS . . . 4

A. THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES DOES NOT APPLY TO LEGAL CLAIMS WITHIN THE COURT’S CONCURRENT JURISDICTION . . . . . 5

B. ON THE MOTION TO DISMISS . . . . . 5

    1. Contract Claims . . . . . 5

    2. Tort Claims . . . . . 6

C. POST-TRIAL DECISION . . . . . 7

III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ASSESSING PERSONAL LIABILITY WHEN IT WAS THE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PARTIES THAT THERE WOULD BE ONLY CORPORATE LIABILITY FOR THE DEBT . . . . . 9

CONCLUSION . . . . . 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Agron v. Trustees of Columbia University in City of New York*, 1993 WL 118495 (S.D.N.Y. Apr 12, 1993) . . . . . 8

*American Gas Const. Co. v. Lisco*, 241 N.W. 89 (Neb. 1932) . . . . 9

*Bovay v. H.M. Byllesby & Co.*, 38 A.2d 808 (Del. 1944) . . . . . 5

*Cantor v. Sunshine Greenery, Inc.*, 398 A.2d 571 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1979) . . . . . 10

*Envo, Inc. v. Walters*, 2009 WL 5173807 (Del. Ch. Dec 30, 2009) 2

*Glanding v. Industrial Trust Co.*, 45 A.2d 553 (Del. 1945) . . . . 3

*In re Estate of Cornelius*, 2002 WL 1732374 (Del. Ch. Jul 11, 2002) . . . . . 5

*Mark Fox Group, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Company*, 2003 WL 21524886 (Del. Ch. July 2, 2003) . . . . . 2

*Matter of Whatley*, 874 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1989) . . . . . 10

*Sabo v. Williams*, 303 A.2d 696 (Del. Ch. 1973) . . . . . 2

*Testa v. Nixon Uniform Service, Inc.*, 2008 WL 4958861 (Del. Ch. Nov. 21, 2008) . . . . . 2

*Whittington v. Dragon Group, L.L.C.*, 991 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009) . . . 5

**Other authorities**

1 John N. Pomeroy, *Equity Jurisprudence* (5th Ed. 1941) . . . . 3

10 *Del. C. ch. 49* . . . . . 3

10 *Del. C. §8106(a)* . . . . . 4

10 *Del. C. §8109* . . . . . 4
